L NCANERDA

Crime

Victims

eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee



2016

Annual Report
of the

West Virginia Court of Claims
for the

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Chief Judge
The Honorable J. David Cecil
Judges
The Honorable T. C. McCarthy Jr.
The Honorable George F. Fordham

Cheryle M. Hall, Clerk
Becky A. Ofiesh, Chief Deputy Clerk

Prepared by Randy D. McCoy, Business Manager



West Virginia Court of Claims

Chief Judge 1900 Kanawha Blvd., E., Rm. W-334 Cheryle M. Hall
J. David Cecil Charleston, WV 25305-0610 Clerk
Judges Telephone (304) 347-4851 Becky A. Ofiesh
T.C. McCarthy Jr. Facsimile (304) 347-4915 Chief Deputy Clerk

George F. Fordham

February 16, 2017

Honorable Members of the
West Virginia State Legislature

It is my honor and privilege to present to you, in accordance with West
Virginia Code §14-2A-21, the Annual Report of the West Virginia Crime Victims
Compensation Fund. This report covers the activities for the Federal fiscal year
2015.

E-Mail: court.of.claims@wvlegislature.gov www.wvlegislature.gov/Joint/courtofclaims.cfm



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMATY OF PIOGIAIMN....c..ietiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt et te st e bt e beeeeemeeeneeeaeessea et enseenseeneesseenseennens

Administrative costs

Funding ..............
Fee sources ..............
Federal grants ..........

Claims:

AWard Percentage DY tYPC ...oocueeuieiiiie ettt ettt ae et ens

Awards...

AWATAS DY EYPC -ttt ettt ettt ettt et et et e et bt eaeea e e st et et et e teebeebe e bt eneene et ensenen

AWArds DY COUNLY (IMAP)...c.veereeieereiieiiereesieesteeteeeesteesseesseesseessesssessaesseesseessesssesssesseesseessesssenns

Denials...

Domestic

A7 T6) (<3 1 Lot

Claims fIled PEr FEY ...ouoiiieiieiee ettt ettt et e e sseesneensesnneens
FAled DY COUNLY .ttt ettt ettt ettt et st esbeesaeeeeeneeeneesseenseeneeens

Claims awarded by gender/race/EthniCity .........ccceeeeieieieieiiee ettt

NUMDETLS OF OFAETS ISSUEA ..ottt e e et e e e e e s st e e senteeeseneeeas

Paid DY tyPes Of CIIMES ....cuiiiieiieiieieeieeeeeee ettt sttt et esbeesbessaessaesseeaeensesneeens

Summary of benefits

15
19
11

10

17
14

12
16

13
18



Summary of Program

Created in 1981, and effective January 1, 1982, the compensation program is

administered by the West Virginia Court of Claims.

FUNDING

The program receives $50 per felony,
$10 per misdemeanor, $8 for each
municipal infraction except parking
tickets, and 20% of assessed fines in
drunk-driving cases. The program also
receives an annual VOCA grant from the
U.S. Department of Justice that equals
60% of the State’s eligible awards.

ELIGIBILITY REQUIREMENTS

- Reporting period: 72 hours

- Filing period: 2 years.

- Exceptions: Reporting period may be
waived for good cause; time periods
begin when child victims attain age of
majority.

- Reporting period - sexual assault: 96
hours

PROCEDURES

Applications are submitted to the Court
of Claims. An investigator performs an
investigation and prepares a report that
includes findings of fact and a
recommendation. The report is sent to
the applicant who has 30 days to
respond. This initial response is handled
informally by the investigator who
reviews and comments on the response.
One judge will review the file and issue
an order to award or deny.

Appeals: The applicant has 21 days to
request a hearing, which is held before a
judge other than the initially deciding
judge. The hearing judge’s order is final.

BENEFITS
Maximum award:
- $35,000 in personal injury cases
- $100,000 in permanent disability
cases (in addition to the $35,000)
- $50,000 in death cases

Compensable expenses:

- Medical expenses

- Mental health counseling

- Mental health counseling for secondary
victims up to $1,000

- Lost earnings/support

- Funeral/burial up to $10,000

- Relocation up to $2,500

- Travel to medical treatment facility

- Travel to criminal proceeding up to

$1,000

- Travel to return minor from out-of-

state/out-of-country

- Replacement services

- Rehabilitation

- Attorney fees (public defender rates)



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Administrative Funds
October 1 — September 30

Administrative Costs

3% Compensation of
Judges
10%

Attorney Fees
1%

Personnel and Benefits
86%

B Administrative Costs B Compensation of Judges H Attorney Fees B Personnel and Benefits

-2-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

State Funds Collected by Month

Federal Fiscal Year 2016 (October 1 — September 30)

Court Fees Collected

$180,000
October, $144,803

September, $167,059
$160,000
November, $128,520Q
=) February, $98,952
$140,000 Aori
) pril, $128,154
January $108,385 May, $107,465
$120,000 March, $108,035 June, $105,662
December, $95 795 July, $103,583
$100,000 August, $95,071
$80,000
$60,000
$40,000
$20,000
s
<
60@
Oé' e, ’?;‘
X\ Q, QO \)’b
X Y @ N & N A
Q (<QJ @ v @’b \)(\Q’ \\\ <
N \\)‘ & <
o Nl
&
X
R

Total Court Fees Collected - $1,391,484



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Fee Sources

$10.00

$9.00
$8.00
$7.00
$6.00
$5.00
$4.00
$3.00
$2.00

$1.00

Magistrate Court 1
Circuit Court 2

Municipal Court 3

1 Plus 20% of DUI fines

2 Plus 20% of DUI fines & $50 for each felony conviction
3 Plus 20% of DUI fines — only moving violations

Under the Federal Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) of 1984, federal monies
became available to state compensation programs and victim assistance
programs.

The U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, allocates these
funds to state compensation programs based on a formula of 60% of the previous
fiscal year's awarded claims.

Beginning with the 1995 grant, programs are permitted to use up to 5% for
administrative expenses, which includes purchasing equipment, hiring personnel,

and travel expenses. However, the administrative expenses may not supplant
state funds.

4-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

FEDERAL GRANTS RECEIVED

$1,800,000.00

$1,670,000.00

$1,600,000.00

$1,400,000.00

$1,157,000.00

$1,200,000.00 \ $1,159,000.00

$1,043,000.00

$991,000.00
$1,000,000.00

$800,000.00
$600,000.00
$400,000.00

$200,000.00

West Virginia has received a total of $22,455,230 in federal
funds for its compensation program since 1986 (the first grant year).



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Awards by County Federal Fiscal Year 2016

. 0 CLAINS

. - -5 CLATIHS
= §=10 CLAIAE

. - 11-20 CLAINE

. - 20-50 CLAIMS



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Filed Per FFY

2013, 844

2014, 698

2015, 594

2016, 491

2012

2013
2014
2015
2016



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Orders Issued by the Court - INITIAL

1200

2012, 1064
1000
800
2013, 541
600
2014, 439

400 2015, 299 2016, 299

0

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Orders Issued by the Court - SUPPLEMENTALS
(Additional award after initial award)

oo 2012, 549 2013, 561 2014, 543
2015, 470
500
2016, 350
400
300
200
100

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016




Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Initial Awards

$3,325,640.00

ﬂ

$3,500,000.00
$2,728,830.00

$2,465,665.00
$1,240,394.00 $1,132,506.00

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

$3,000,000.00

$2,500,000.00

$2,000,000.00

$1,500,000.00

$1,000,000.00

$500,000.00

Supplemental Awards
(Additional award after initial award)

$992,712.00
$1,000,000.00 $899,189.00
$828,900.00
$900,000.00
$800,000.00 $691,195.00
$700,000.00
$600,000.00
$500,000.00
$350,867.00
$400,000.00
$300,000.00
$200,000.00
$100,000.00

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

-9-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Total Awards by Type

Other* gther*, $170,290.00

- Relocation/Travel,

Relocation/Travel  $63,966.00

Property

Property, $728,396.00

Funeral ‘uneral, $283,093.00

Lost Wages Lost Wages,
$346,568.00
Mental ! Mental, $37,471.00
Medical
Medical, $1,132,506.45
$200,000.00
$400,000.00
$600,000.00
$800,000.00

$1,000,000.00
$1,200,000.00

Total paid - $ 1,480,316.00

*Includes: Replacement Services Loss, Dependent’'s Economic Loss, and Lost
Scholarships.

-10-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Percent of Total Awards by Type
Initial Awards Percentage by Type

50% Medical, 45%

45%
40%
35% Lost Wages, 25%
30% Funeral, 25%
25%
20%
15%
Relocation/Travel,
10% 3%
Mental 2% *
59 ° Other ) 1%)

0%

Property, -1%
-5% b\(,'?} &'2} %Qg,‘" Q}'Z} Q/\.p Y 227 ,§Q> \(&{k
() O S X
R\ N\ S > & AN S
N °
@
\O
@

Supplemental Awards by Percentage

Medical, 41%
45%
40%

35%
30% Lost Wages, 24%

25% O Relocation/Travel, 9%
20% Mental, 15%

Funeral, 5%
15% Property, 5%
10% ‘ Other*, 1%
5% —-_——

0%

& & & @ & & &
S S \$,§o \>°® & <@ RS
N < SN S
o‘—) O
v >
¢
&O
&

*Includes: Replacement Services Loss, Dependent’s Economic Loss, and Lost Scholarships.

-11-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Filed By County 2015 & 2016
BARBOUR [lamm’
BERKELEY [ 48
BoONE [iiew ¢*
BRAXTON B 2
BROOKE 5@ 6
cABELL I et 7
CALHOUN lum 2°
cLay [hew?
DODDRIDGE [k 4 3
FAYETTE [t 11
GILMER
GRANT
GREENBRIER
HAMPSHIRE
HANCOCK
HARDY
HARRISON
JACKSON
JEFFERSON
KANAWHA
LEWIS
LINCOLN
LOGAN
MARION
MARSHALL
MASON
MCDOWELL
MERCER [ S s 28
MINERAL
MINGO
moNONGALIA I 7 s ——
MONROE
MORGAN
NICHOLAS
OHIO
PENDLETON
PLEASANTS
POCAHONTAS
PRESTON
PUTNAM
RALEIGH
RANDOLPH
RITCHIE k1 ©
ROANE
SUMMERS [amm?e 7
TAYLOR [lg. !
Tucker s 3
TYLER
upPsHUR [ 7°
WAYNE bl o
WEBSTER [ 1!
WETZEL [ 6
WIRT lo ©
woop T e T

wyoMmING T 6
0 10 20 30 . 2016 40 50 . 201%

! l‘.l‘p
N N
© w ©

~ od

w
-
®
N
N
IS
S

w
l ! -
«
i ~
w
o
o
s
o
Y
.
4]

._
[
=)
»

ry?

21

'.ol;
= o
= -
=
15}
=
o
N
a
N
(-3
N
w
=

N

~

-12-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Paid by Type of Crime

588
600
500
400
300
200
129
77| |77 41
4
100 25 16 3
0/ o
||III ; :
a - -
. ' ‘ Al a5 g > > o
N NN 2 Q ) ° & <& X
N N O & S & & < & o & & &
il 0 @‘0 \59‘) \Q\\Q \)‘5% (}\@ ?‘9\\ %’bQ @QQ\ ¥ &’a}\ ao‘\ &
o N o RS N ) < > Q N ) &
2 AN Q » O & § A
P ¢ RENC R
€ g oS
O“é‘

-13-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Involving Domestic Violence

139

140

120

100

80

60

40

20

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

®2012 m2013 m2014 m2015 m2016

-14-



300

250

200

150

100

50

0-12yrs, 39

0-12yrs

Crime Victims Compensation Fund

CLAIMS COMPLETED BY AGE

13-17 yrs, 50

13-17 yrs

18 - 24 yrs, 84

18 - 24 yrs

25-59 yrs

-15-

60 & older, 38

60 & older

not reported, 21

not reported

not tracked, 5

not tracked



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Claims Awarded by Gender

Female, 337
350
300 Male, 181
250
200
150
100 J

50

Male Female

Claims Completed by Race/Ethnicity
Multiple Races “0

American Indian or Alaska Native 40
Asian

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific...

N N

Hispanic
Black or African American G 44
Caucasian /| 251
Other 5
Not Reported mm 21

Not Tracked  E—— 1806

Race/Ethnicity is a new grant reporting field. During this period, we had old forms in
circulation that did not ask race/ethnicity. The forms have been revised and we should not
have any in the Not Tracked in the future.

-16-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Denied Claims

October 1, 2015 - September 30, 2016

The Court denied 259 claims for various reasons which include:

*L No Economic Loss* 158 J,

AL Incomplete Information 5 J—
*L Contributory Misconduct 30 J—
4[ Failed to Cooperate 20 J—
ﬂ No Criminal Conduct 19 J’
*L Not Filed Within 2 Years 8 Jf
—{ Undetermined Conduct 6 J——
—L Crime Outside WV 1 J—
——L Not Reported Timely 7 J——
——L Duplicate Claim 5 J——

* These claims were denied because no economic loss was established at the time.
However, if at a later date the victims suffer an economic loss, the Court may make an
award.

-17-



Crime Victims Compensation Fund

Summary of Maximum Benefits by Statute

$100,000

$50,000

$35,000

$10,000

$1,000

- $120,000

- $100,000

- $80,000

- $60,000

- $40,000

- $20,000

Personal Disability Death Funeral & Victim Secondary
injury injury award Burial relocation victim
07/01/2009 01/01/2002 07/01/2008 07/01/2008 03/08/2014 01/01/2002

B Amount & Effective date

S0

-18-




Crime Victims Compensation Fund

PROPERTY LOSS

CV-14-0481 E.R.

While he and his wife were away, the claimant’s home was broken into and
money was taken. The intruder also stole the claimant’s truck and severely
damaged it. The claim was originally denied based on the fact that property
loss is not an ‘“allowable expense” as defined by the Crime Victims
Compensation Act. Upon appeal, the first ruling was confirmed. The Court
further held that, upon proper documentation, an award for travel expenses to
court proceedings could be granted, if such proceedings were conducted for
the prosecution of the offender.

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

CV-14-0393 W.F.

The claimant was brutally attacked and beaten by a family member, who was
arrested and charged with malicious wounding. The claim was originally
denied based on the Investigator’s finding that the claimant’s application was
not filed within the statute’s two-year period of limitation. Upon appeal, the
first ruling was reversed. The Court found that calculation of the period of
limitation should have begun the day after the incident, and not the day of the
incident. An award was granted for the claimant’s unreimbursed medical
expenses.

-19-





